

	
HD 26 PRO	
	
	
	
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG	
Am Labor 1, 30900 Wedemark, Germany www.sennheiser.com	
Printed in Germany, Publ. 06/23, 587495/A03	
	

EN

Important safety instructions

- Read these safety instructions and the instruction manual of the product.
- Keep these safety instructions and the instruction manual of the product. Always include all instructions when passing the product on to third parties.
- Only use attachments, accessories and spare parts specified by the manufacturer.
- Do not attempt to open the product housing on your own. The warranty is voided for products opened by the customer.
- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the product has been damaged in any way, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the product, when the product has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
- Use the product only under the conditions of use listed in the specifications.
- Do not operate the product if it was damaged during transportation.
- Keep the product and its connections away from liquids and electrically conductive objects that are not necessary for operating the product.
- Do not use any solvents or aggressive cleaning agents to clean the product.
- Do not listen at high volume levels for long periods of time to prevent hearing damage.
- Do not use the product in an environment that requires your special attention (e.g. in traffic).
- Keep the product, accessories and packaging parts out of reach of children and pets to prevent accidents and choking hazard.
- The product generates stronger permanent magnetic fields that could cause interference to cardiac pacemakers, implanted defibrillators (ICDs) and other implants. Always maintain a distance of at least 3.94" (10 cm) between the product component containing the magnet and the cardiac pacemaker, implanted defibrillator or other implant.

- Do not attempt to open the product housing on your own. The warranty is voided for products opened by the customer.
- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the product has been damaged in any way, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the product, when the product has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
- Use the product only under the conditions of use listed in the specifications.
- Do not operate the product if it was damaged during transportation.
- Keep the product and its connections away from liquids and electrically conductive objects that are not necessary for operating the product.
- Do not use any solvents or aggressive cleaning agents to clean the product.
- Do not listen at high volume levels for long periods of time to prevent hearing damage.
- Do not use the product in an environment that requires your special attention (e.g. in traffic).
- Keep the product, accessories and packaging parts out of reach of children and pets to prevent accidents and choking hazard.
- The product generates stronger permanent magnetic fields that could cause interference to cardiac pacemakers, implanted defibrillators (ICDs) and other implants. Always maintain a distance of at least 3.94" (10 cm) between the product component containing the magnet and the cardiac pacemaker, implanted defibrillator or other implant.

	
Intended use	
These dynamic closed headphones are designed for professional monitoring use such as broadcast, TV, film, theater and studio recording applications.	
Due to the high sound pressure levels attainable, these headphones must not be used with portable playback devices.	
The product can be used for commercial purposes.	
It is considered improper use when the product is used for any application not named in the corresponding instruction manual.	
Sennheiser does not accept liability for damage arising from improper use or misuse of this product and its attachments/accessories.	
Before putting the products into operation, please observe the respective country-specific regulations!	

Manufacturer declarations

Warranty

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24 months on this product.

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website at www.sennheiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

Warranty FOR AUSTRALIA and NEW ZEALAND ONLY:
Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd provides a warranty of 24 months on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, visit Sennheiser website:

Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/
New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/
Sennheiser goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under Australian and New Zealand Consumer law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

This warranty is in addition to other rights or remedies under law. Nothing in this warranty excludes, limits or modifies any remedy available to be consumer which is granted by law.

To make a claim under this contract, raise a case via Sennheiser website

Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact
New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the person making the claim.

Sennheiser international warranty is provided by: Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 68 165 388 312) Level 14, Tower A Zenith Building, 821 Pacific Highway, Chatswood NSW 2067, Australia

	
SENNHEISER	
	
	
	
Sicherheitshinweise & Herstellererklärungen	
Safety Instructions & Manufacturer declarations	
Consignes de sécurité & Déclarations du fabricant	
Indicazioni di sicurezza & Dichiarazioni del costruttore	
Instrucciones de seguridad & Declaraciones del fabricante	
Instruções de segurança & Declarações do fabricante	
Veilighheidsvoorschriften & Verklaringen van de fabrikant	
Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa & Deklaracje producenta	
Säkerhettsanvisningar & Tillverkarntyt	
Sikkerhedsanvisninger & Producenterklæring	
Turvallisuushjeita & Valmistajan vakuuttukset	
Προειδείξεις ασφαλείας & Δηλώσεις κατασκευαστή	
Güvenlik bilgileri & Üretici Beyanları	
Инструкция по безопасности & Заявления изготовителя	
安全提示 & 製造商声明	
안전 지침 & 제조사 선언	
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG	
Am Labor 1, 30900 Wedemark, Germany www.sennheiser.com	
Printed in Germany, Publ. 06/23, 587495/A03	
	

EN compliance with the following requirements

- EU: • WEEE Directive (2012/19/UE)
- UK: • WEEE Regulations (2013)

Notes on disposal
The symbol of the crossed-out dumpster on the product, the (rechargeable) battery (if applicable) and/or the packaging indicates that these products must not be disposed of with normal household waste, but must be disposed of separately at the end of their service life. For the packaging, follow the regulations in your country for separating waste. Improper disposal of packaging materials can be harmful to your health and the environment. The separate collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment, (rechargeable) batteries (if applicable) and packaging is intended to promote reuse and recycling and to prevent negative impacts on public health and the environment, for example due to hazardous substances contained in these products. At the end of their service life, battery electrical and electronic equipment and (rechargeable) batteries so that their materials can be reused and to prevent environmental pollution.

If (rechargeable) batteries can be removed without destroying them, you are obliged to dispose of them separately (see the product's operating instructions for information on how to remove the batteries safely). Be especially careful when handling (rechargeable) batteries containing lithium, as these pose special hazards, such as the risk of fire and/or health risks if button cells are swallowed. Reduce battery waste as much as possible by using longer-life batteries or rechargeable batteries.

Further information on the recycling of these products can be obtained from your municipal administration, from the municipal collection points, or from your Sennheiser partner. You may also be able to return electrical or electronic equipment to your distributor, if they are legally required to do so. By disposing of your batteries properly, you are helping to protect public health and the environment.

UK Declaration of conformity

- RoHS Regulations (2012)
- EMC Regulations (2016)

Importer: Sennheiser UK Ltd, Third Avenue, Globe Park, Marlow Buckinghamshire SL7 1EY, United Kingdom

EU Declaration of Conformity

- EMC Directive (2014/30/UE)
- RoHS Directive (2011/65/UE)

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Statements regarding the FCC and ISED

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Sennheiser electronic Corp. could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Contact information:
Sennheiser Electronic Corporation
1 Enterprise Drive, Old Lyme, CT 06071
www.sennheiser.com

DE

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

- Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts.
- Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts auf. Geben Sie das Produkt an andere Nutzer stets zusammen mit diesen Sicherheitshinweisen und der Bedienungsanleitung weiter.
- Verwenden Sie ausschließlich vom Hersteller zugelassene Anbau-, Zubehör- und Ersatzteile.
- Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse des Produktes nicht eigenmächtig. Für Produkte, die eigenmächtig vom Kunden geöffnet wurden, erlischt die Gewährleistung.
- Lassen Sie alle Instandsetzungen von qualifiziertem Servicepersonal durchführen. Instandsetzungen müssen durchgeführt werden, wenn das Produkt auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde, Flüssigkeiten oder Objekte in das Produkt gelangt sind, das Produkt Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, es nicht fehlerfrei funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur unter den in den technischen

Daten angegebenen Betriebsbedingungen.

- Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht in Betrieb, wenn es beim Transport beschädigt wurde.
- Halten Sie Flüssigkeiten und elektrisch leitfähige Gegenstände, die nicht betriebsbedingt notwendig sind, vom Produkt und dessen Anschlüssen fern.
- Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine Lösungsmittel oder aggressiven Reinigungsmittel.
- Hören Sie nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum mit hoher Lautstärke, um Gehörschäden zu vermeiden.
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Ihre Umgebung besondere Aufmerksamkeit erfordert (z. B. im Straßenverkehr).
- Halten Sie Produkt-, Verpackungs- und Zubehörteile von Kindern und Haustieren fern, um Unfälle und Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie stets einen Abstand von mindestens 10 cm zwischen dem Produktmagneten und Herzschrittmacher bzw. implantiertem Defibrillator (ICDs) oder anderen aktiven Implantaten, da das Produkt ein permanentes, stärkeres elektromagnetisches Feld erzeugt.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch

Dieser dynamische, geschlossene Kopfhörer ist für den professionellen Monitoreinsatz wie z. B. Rundfunk, Fernsehen, Film, Theater und Aufnahmestudios bestimmt.

Eine Nutzung zusammen mit mobilen Wiedergabegeräten ist wegen der erreichbaren hohen Schallpegel nicht erlaubt.

Das Produkt darf gewerblich verwendet werden.

Als nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch gilt, wenn Sie das Produkt anders benutzen, als in der zugehörigen Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben.

Sennheiser übernimmt keine Haftung bei Missbrauch oder nicht ordnungsgemäßem Gebrauch des Produkts sowie der Zusatzgeräte/Zubehörteile.

Vor Inbetriebnahme sind die jeweiligen länderspezifischen Vorschriften zu beachten!

Herstellererklärungen

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG übernimmt für dieses Produkt eine Garantie von 24 Monaten.

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen können Sie über das Internet www.sennheiser.com oder Ihren Sennheiser-Partner beziehen.

In Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforderungen

- WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/UE)

	
Hinweise zur Entsorgung	
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem Produkt, Batterie/Akku (falls zutreffend) und/oder der Verpackung weist Sie darauf hin, dass diese Produkte nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen, sondern am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden müssen. Für die Verpackung beachten Sie die Abfalltrennung in Ihrem Land. Nicht sachgerechte Entsorgung von Verpackungsmaterialien kann Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt schädigen.	
Die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten, Batterien/Akkus (falls zutreffend) und Verpackungen dient dazu, die Wiederverwendung und das Recycling zu fördern und negative Auswirkungen auf Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu verhindern, z. B. durch potenziell gefährliche Stoffe, die in diesen Produkten enthalten sind. Führen Sie Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte und Batterien/Akkus am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer dem Recycling zu, um ein entbehrliches Wertesache nutzbar zu machen und eine Vermüllung der Umwelt zu vermeiden.	
Hinweise zur Entsorgung	
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem Produkt, Batterie/Akku (falls zutreffend) und/oder der Verpackung weist Sie darauf hin, dass diese Produkte nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen, sondern am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden müssen. Für die Verpackung beachten Sie die Abfalltrennung in Ihrem Land. Nicht sachgerechte Entsorgung von Verpackungsmaterialien kann Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt schädigen.	
Die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten, Batterien/Akkus (falls zutreffend) und Verpackungen dient dazu, die Wiederverwendung und das Recycling zu fördern und negative Auswirkungen auf Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu verhindern, z. B. durch potenziell gefährliche Stoffe, die in diesen Produkten enthalten sind. Führen Sie Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte und Batterien/Akkus am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer dem Recycling zu, um ein entbehrliches Wertesache nutzbar zu machen und eine Vermüllung der Umwelt zu vermeiden.	
Wenn Batterien/Akkus zerstörungsfrei entnommen werden können, haben Sie die Pflicht, diese getrennt der Entsorgung zuzuführen (zur sicheren Entnahme von Batterien/Akkus siehe Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts). Gehen Sie insbesondere mit lithiumhaltigen Batterien/Akkus vorsichtig um, da diese besondere Risiken beinhalten wie Brand- und/oder Verschlickungsgefahr bei Knopfzellen. Reduzieren Sie die Entstehung von Abfällen aus Batterien soweit wie möglich, indem Sie Batterien mit längerer Lebensdauer oder wiederaufladbare Akkus einsetzen.	
Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieser Produkte erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, bei den kommunalen Sammelstellen oder bei Ihrem Sennheiser-Partner. Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte können Sie auch bei rücknahmepflichtigen Vertreibern zurückgeben. Damit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und der öffentlichen Gesundheit.	

Wenn Batterien/Akkus zerstörungsfrei entnommen werden können, haben Sie die Pflicht, diese getrennt der Entsorgung zuzuführen (zur sicheren Entnahme von Batterien/Akkus siehe Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts). Gehen Sie insbesondere mit lithiumhaltigen Batterien/Akkus vorsichtig um, da diese besondere Risiken beinhalten wie Brand- und/oder Verschlickungsgefahr bei Knopfzellen. Reduzieren Sie die Entstehung von Abfällen aus Batterien soweit wie möglich, indem Sie Batterien mit längerer Lebensdauer oder wiederaufladbare Akkus einsetzen.

Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieser Produkte erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, bei den kommunalen Sammelstellen oder bei Ihrem Sennheiser-Partner. Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte können Sie auch bei rücknahmepflichtigen Vertreibern zurückgeben. Damit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und der öffentlichen Gesundheit.

EU-Konformitätserklärung

- EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/UE)
- RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/UE)

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:
www.sennheiser.com/download.

FR

Tout équpement a été testé et trouve conforme aux limites définies pour un dispositif numérique de classe B, dans le cadre de la directive 2014/30/UE relative à la FCC. Ces limites ont été conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives pour une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre une énergie haute fréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, provoque des interférences gênantes pour les communications radio. Des risques d'interférences ne peuvent toutefois pas être totalement exclus dans certaines installations. Dans le cas d'interférences gênantes pour la réception des émissions de radio ou télédiffusions (il suffit, pour le constater, d'allumer et d'éteindre l'équipement), l'utilisateur est invité à prendre l'une des mesures suivantes pour les éliminer :

- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne réceptrice.
- Éloigner l'équipement du récepteur.
- Brancher l'équipement sur une prise ou un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.
- Consulter un revendeur ou un technicien de radio ou télévision expérimenté.

Toute modification non expressément approuvée par Sennheiser electronic Corp. peut annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à l'emploi de l'équipement en question.

IT

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

- Leggere le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per l'uso del prodotto.
- Conservare ces consignes de sécurité et la notice d'emploi du produit. Goiner toujours ces consignes de sécurité et la notice d'emploi au produit si vous remettez ce dernier à un tiers.
- Utilisez exclusivement les appareils supplémentaires, accessoires et pièces de rechange spécifiés par le fabricant.
- Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir votre-même le produit sous peine d'annulation de la garantie.
- Confiez tous les travaux d'entretien à un personnel qualifié. Les travaux d'entretien doivent être effectués dès lors que le produit a subi quelque dommage que ce soit, que des liquides ou des objets ont pénétré dans le produit, que celui-ci a été exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, ou que le produit fonctionne mal ou a subi une chute.
- Utilisez le produit uniquement dans les conditions indiquées dans les caractéristiques techniques.
- Ne mettez pas le produit en service s'il a été endommagé lors du transport.
- Eloignez du produit et de ses raccordements tous les liquides et les corps conducteurs qui ne sont pas nécessaires à son fonctionnement.
- Pour le nettoyage, n'utilisez ni détergent ni solvant.
- Évitez d'exposer à des volumes sonores élevés pendant de longues périodes pour éviter des dommages auditifs.
- N'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement qui exige une concentration particulière (par ex. sur la route).
- Conservet le produit et les pièces d'emballage et d'accessoires hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques pour prévenir des accidents et risques d'étouffement.
- Pour le nettoyage, n'utilisez ni détergent ni solvant.
- Évitez d'exposer à des volumes sonores élevés pendant de longues périodes pour éviter des dommages auditifs.
- N'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement qui exige une concentration particulière (par ex. sur la route).
- Conservet le produit et les pièces d'emballage et d'accessoires hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques pour prévenir des accidents et risques d'étouffement.
- Maintenez toujours une distance d'au moins 10 cm entre l'émetteur du produit et les appareils électroniques ou le défibrillateur implanté (DAI) ou tout autre implant actif, car le produit génère un champ électromagnétique permanent et plus fort.

Utilisation conforme aux directives

Ce casque dynamique de type fermé est conçu pour des applications de monitoring professionnelles, comme le broadcast, la télévision, le film, le théâtre et le studio d'enregistrement.

En raison des hauts niveaux de pression acoustique atteignables, ce casque ne doit pas être utilisé avec des appareils de reproduction sonore portables.

Le produit peut être utilisé à des fins commerciales.

Est considérée comme non conforme aux directives toute utilisation du produit autre que celle décrite dans la notice d'emploi correspondante.

Sennheiser décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'une utilisation abusive du produit et de ses accessoires.

Avant de mettre ce produit en marche, veuillez observer les dispositions légales en vigueur dans votre pays!

Déclarations du fabricant

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24 mois sur ce produit.

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez visiter notre site web sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez votre partenaire Sennheiser.

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes

- Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE)

	
FR	
Carton d'emballage	
+ Sac à bulles	
+ Notices d'emploi en papier	

Notes sur la gestion de fin de vie

Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues barrée d'une croix sur le produit, la pile/batterie (le cas échéant) et/ou l'emballage signifie que ces produits ne doivent pas être jetés dans les ordures ménagères mais doivent faire l'objet d'une collecte séparée lorsqu'ils sont arrivés en fin de vie. Pour les déchets d'emballages, veuillez respecter le tri sélectif des déchets en vigueur dans votre pays. Une gestion de fin de vie des matériaux d'emballage non conforme peut endommager votre santé et l'environnement.

L'objectif principal de la collecte séparée des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques, des piles/batteries (le cas échéant) et des emballages est de promouvoir le réemploi et le recyclage et de prévenir les effets négatifs sur la santé et l'environnement dus à des polluants potentiellement contenus dans ces produits. Veillez à recycler les équipements électriques et électroniques ainsi que les piles/batteries arrivés en fin de vie afin de rendre utilisables les matériaux recyclables qu'ils contiennent et d'éviter de polluer l'environnement.

Lorsque les piles/batteries peuvent être retirés sans être détruites, vous êtes dans l'obligation de les soumettre à une collecte séparée (afin de retirer les piles/batteries en toute sécurité, veuillez vous reporter à la notice d'emploi). Veillez tout particulièrement à manipuler prudemment les piles/batteries contenant du lithium car celles-ci présentent un risque particulier d'incendie et/ou d'ingestion dans le cas des piles boutons. Veillez réduire dans la mesure du possible la production de déchets dus aux piles en utilisant des piles dotées d'une durée de vie plus longue ou des batteries rechargeables.

Vous obtiendrez plus d'informations sur le recyclage de ces produits auprès de votre municipalité, auprès des points de collecte communaux ou auprès de votre partenaire Sennheiser. Vous pouvez également renvoyer les équipements électriques et électroniques auprès d'un distributeur habilité à les reprendre. Ce faisant, vous apportez une contribution essentielle à la protection de l'environnement et de la santé publique.

Déclaration UE de conformité

- Directive CEM (2014/30/UE)
- Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Declaration requise par la FCC et ISDE

Cet équipement a été testé et trouve conforme aux limites définies pour un dispositif numérique de classe B, dans le cadre de la directive 2014/30/UE relative à la FCC. Ces limites ont été conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives pour une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre une énergie haute fréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, provoque des interférences gênantes pour les communications radio. Des risques d'interférences ne peuvent toutefois pas être totalement exclus dans certaines installations. Dans le cas d'interférences gênantes pour la réception des émissions de radio ou télédiffusions (il suffit, pour le constater, d'allumer et d'éteindre l'équipement), l'utilisateur est invité à prendre l'une des mesures suivantes pour les éliminer :

- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne réceptrice.
- Eloigner l'équipement sur une prise ou un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.
- Brancher l'équipement sur une prise ou un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.
- Consulter un revendeur ou un technicien de radio ou télévision expérimenté.

Toute modification non expressément approuvée par Sennheiser electronic Corp. peut annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à l'emploi de l'équipement en question.

IT

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

- Leggere le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per l'uso del prodotto.
- Conservare le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per l'uso del prodotto. Cedere il prodotto ad altri utilizzatori allegando sempre le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per l'uso.
- Utilizzare esclusivamente parti di ricambio, accessori e parti meccaniche approvati dal produttore.
- Non aprire l'involucro del prodotto di propria iniziativa. L'apertura dei prodotti da parte del cliente provoca l'annullamento della garanzia.
- Affidare tutti gli interventi di riparazione a personale qualificato. Gli interventi di riparazione devono essere eseguiti se il prodotto è stato danneggiato, se sono penetrati liquidi od oggetti al suo interno, se è stato esposto alla pioggia o all'umidità, se non funziona perfettamente o è stato fatto cadere.
- Utilizzare il prodotto solo alle condizioni d'impiego indicate nei dati tecnici.
- Non mettere in funzione il prodotto, se è stato danneggiato durante il trasporto.
- Tenere i liquidi e gli oggetti a conduzione elettrica, che non sono necessari al funzionamento, lontani dal prodotto e dai relativi collegamenti.
- Per la pulizia non utilizzare solventi o detersivi aggressivi.
- Non prolungare eccessivamente il tempo di ascolto a volume alto, al fine di evitare danni all'udito.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo qualora sia necessario

prestare attenzione all'ambiente circostante (ad esempio, durante la guida).

- Tenere il prodotto, il relativo imballaggio e gli accessori lontani dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici, al fine di evitare incidenti e il rischio di soffocamento.

- È necessario mantenere sempre una distanza minima di 10 cm tra i magneti del prodotto e pacemaker, defibrillatori impiantati (ICD) o altri impianti attivi, in quanto il prodotto genera un campo elettromagnetico permanente più intenso.

Impiego conforme all'uso previsto

Questo cuffie dinamica chiuso sono ideone per l'uso professionale con monitor, ad esempio in stazioni radiofoniche, televisioni, film, teatri e studi di registrazione.

Non è permesso l'utilizzo con dispositivi di riproduzione mobili a causa degli elevati livelli sonori raggiungibili.

Il prodotto può essere utilizzato a scopi professionali.

Per impiego non conforme all'uso previsto si intende un utilizzo del prodotto diverso da quanto descritto nelle istruzioni per l'uso. Prima della messa in funzione, osservare le disposizioni specifiche del paese di competenza.

Prima della messa in funzione, osservare le disposizioni specifiche del paese di competenza!

Dichiarazioni del costruttore

Garanzia

Per questo prodotto Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre una garanzia di 24 mesi.

Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono essere consultate sul sito Internet www.sennheiser.com oppure presso un centro servizi Sennheiser.

In conformità ai seguenti requisiti

- Direttiva RAEE (2012/19/UE)

	
Raccolta carta	
Raccolta plastica	
DFPE	

Indicazioni per lo smaltimento

Il simbolo barrato del bidone dei rifiuti sul prodotto, sulla batteria/ sull'accumulatore (ove applicabile) e/o sulla confezione indica che i prodotti non possono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici, ma, a utilizzo terminato, devono essere smaltiti separatamente. Per quanto riguarda le confezioni, attenersi alla raccolta differenziata vigente nel proprio Paese. Lo smaltimento non conforme dei materiali della confezione può nuocere alla salute e all'ambiente.

La raccolta differenziata di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi, di batterie/accumulatori (ove applicabili) e confezioni serve a incentivare il riutilizzo e il riciclaggio e a evitare effetti negativi sulla propria salute e sull'ambiente, ad es. causati da sostanze potenzialmente nocive contenute in tali prodotti. A utilizzo terminato, conferire gli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi e le batterie/gli accumulatori presso gli impianti di riciclaggio per rendere utilizzabili i materiali riciclabili ed evitare di inquinare l'ambiente.

Se le batterie/gli accumulatori possono essere estratti senza essere danneggiati irrimediabilmente, si ha l'obbligo di conferirli in impianti di smaltimento (per l'istruzione sicura di batterie/accumulatori vedi le istruzioni per l'uso del prodotto). Maneggiare con cautela soprattutto le batterie/gli accumulatori contenuti litio, poiché presentano rischi particolari come rischio di incendio e/o di ingestione nel caso delle batterie a bottoni. Ridurre il più possibile la generazione di rifiuti derivanti dalle batterie, impiegando batterie con una durata più lunga o accumulatori ricaricabili.

Ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questi prodotti sono disponibili presso l'amministrazione comunale locale, i centri di raccolta comunali oppure presso un centro servizi Sennheiser. Gli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi

- Dyrektyva EMC (2014/30/EU)
- Dyrektyva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Pehny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępnym pod następującym adresem internetowym: www.sennheiser.com/download.

SE

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar

- Läs säkerhetsanvisningarna och bruksanvisningen till produkten.
- Spara säkerhetsanvisningarna och bruksanvisningen till produkten. Skicka alltid med bruksanvisningarna och de här säkerhetsanvisningarna när du överlämnar produkten till någon annan.
- Använd endast påbyggnadsdelar, tillbehör och reservdelar som är godkända av tillverkaren.
- Öppna aldrig produktens hölje på eget bevåg. Garantin upphör att gälla för produkter som har öppnats av kunden.
- Låt professionell servicepersonal reparera produkterna. Produkten måste repareras om den har skadats på något sätt, om det har kommit in vätska eller fukt, om den inte fungerar som den ska eller har tappats i golvet.
- Produkten får endast användas under de användningsförhållanden som anges i den tekniska datan.
- Ta inte produkten i drift om den har skadats vid transporten.
- Håll vätskor och elektrisk ledande föremål, som inte är nödvändiga för driften, på avstånd från produkten och dess anslutningar.
- Använd inte lösningssmedel eller aggressiva rengöringsmedel för att rengöra produkten.
- För att undvika hörselskador lyssna inte på hög volym under långa tidsperioder.
- Använd inte produkten i en miljö som kräver din särskild uppmärksamhet (t.ex. i trafikken).
- Håll produkten, tillbehör och förpackningsdelar utom räckhåll för barn och nysudor för att förebygga olyckor och risk för kvävning.
- Håll alltid produktens magnet på minst 10 cm avstånd från pacemakar resp. implanterade defibrillatorer (ICD) eller andra aktiva implantat då produkten genererar ett permanent, kraftigt elektromagnetiskt fält.

Korrekt användning

Dessa dynamiska, stängda hörlurar lämpar sig för professionell monitoring-användning inom t.ex. radio, TV, film, teater och inspelningsstudior.

De får inte användas tillsammans med mobila enheter eftersom ljudnivån kan bli för hög.

Produkten får användas professionellt.

Det är inte tillåtet att använda produkten på ett annat sätt än vad som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen.

Sennheiser tar inget ansvar för missbruk eller felaktig användning av produkten eller tillbehören.Följ landsspecifikt gällande bestämmelser innan produkten används!

Följ landsspecifikt gällande bestämmelser innan produkten används!

Tillverkarintyg

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG ger en garanti på 24 månader för den här produkten.

Aktuella garantivillkor finns på internet på www.sennheiser.com eller hos din Sennheiser-återförsäljare.

Produkten överensstämmer med följande krav

- WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU)

Avfallshantering

Symbolen med den överstruken sortpannan på produkten, batterier/laddningsbara batterier (om sådana finns) och/eller förpackningen anger att dessa produkter inte får slängas som vanligt hushållsavfall utan måste sorteras separat när de har nått slutet av sin livslängd. Förpackningar ska sorteras enligt gällande avfallsbestämmelser i ditt land. Felaktig avfallshantering av förpackningsmaterial kan skada hälsa och miljö.

Separat insamling av gamla elektriska och elektroniska apparater, batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier (om sådana finns) och förpackningar har som syfte att främja återvinningen och/eller att förebygga negativa effekter på hälsa och miljööempelvis orsakade av skadliga ämnen som finns i dessa produkter. Återvin gamla elektriska och elektroniska apparater samt batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier när de har nått slutet av sin livslängd i syfte att återanvända värdefulla material och undvika att avfall hamnar i miljön.

Om batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier kan tas ut utan att gå sönder är du skyldig att avfallshandera dessa separat (för säker uttagning av batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier se produktens bruksanvisning). Var extra försiktig med batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier som innehåller litium, eftersom dessa utgör en särskilt hög brandrisk och/eller vid knappslettsbatteriers slivningsrisk. Undvik batteriavfall i mesta möjliga mån genom att använda batterier med längre livslängd eller uppladdningsbara batterier.

Mer information om återvinning av dessa produkter får du från din kommun, de kommunala insamlingsställena eller från din Sennheiser-återförsäljare. Elektriska och elektroniska apparater kan även lämnas till distributörer som är skyldiga att ta emot dem. Du bidrar därmed till att skydda miljön och folkhälsan.

EU-försäkrån om överensstämmelse

- EMC-direktivet (2014/30/EU)
- RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU)

Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkrån om överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress: www.sennheiser.com/download.

DK

Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger

- Læs disse sikkerhedshenvisninger og betjeningsvejledningen til produktet.
- Opbevar disse sikkerhedshenvisninger og betjeningsvejledningen til produktet. Overdrag altid produktet til andre brugere sammen med disse sikkerhedshenvisninger og betjeningsvejledningen.
- Anvend udelukkende monterings-, tilbehørs- og reservedele, der er godkendt af producenten.
- Åbn ikke egenhændigt produktets hus. Garantien bortfalder for produkter, der blev åbnet udenhændigt af kunden.
- Alle reparationer skal udføres af kvalificeret servicepersonale. Istdansættelser skal udføres, når produktet på en eller anden måde er beskadiget, hvis der er kommet væsker eller genstande ind i produktet, hvis produktet har været udsat for regn eller fugt, ikke fungerer fejlfrit eller blev tådt.
- Anvend kun produktet under driftsbetingelserne, der er anført i de tekniske data.
- Tag ikke produktet i brug, hvis det blev beskadiget under

transporten.

Hold væsker og elektrisk ledende genstande, der ikke er nødvendige til brugen, borte fra produktet og dets tilslutninger.

- Anvend ikke oplsningsmidler eller aggressive rengøringsmidler til rengøring.
- Lyt ikke ved kraftig lydstyrke i lang tid ad gangen for at undgå høreskader.

- Brug ikke produktet i omgivelser, som kræver særlig opmærksomhed (f.eks. i trafikken).
- Hold produktet, tilbehøret og emballagedelene uden for børns og dyrs rækkevidde for at forebygge olykker og kvælningsfare.

3. Sørg altid for at holde en afstand på 10 cm mellem produktmagneten og pacemakernen eller den implanterede defibrillator (ICD'er) eller andre implanter, eftersom produktet genererer et permanent kraftigere elektromagnetisk felt.

Bestemelsesmæssig anvendelse

Disse dynamiske, lukkede hovedtelefoner er egnede til professionel monitoring-anvendelse som f.eks. radiofoni, fjernsyn, film, teater og optagestudier.

På grund af den høje lydniveau, der kan opnås, er det ikke tilladt at anvende dem sammen med mobile afsplingsenheder.

Produktet må anvendes i erhvervs-mæssig sammenhæng. Det anses for ikke bestemelsesmæssig anvendelse, hvis du bruger produktet på anden måde end beskrevet i den tilhørende betjeningsvejledning.

Sennheiser hæfter ikke ved misbrug eller ikke bestemelsesmæssig anvendelse af produktet samt ekstraudstyr/tilbehør.

Læs de gældende nationale bestemmelser inden ibrugtagning!

Producenterklæringer

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG yder 24 måneders garanti på dette produkt.

De gældende garanti-betingelser findes på internetadressen www.sennheiser.com eller de kan fås hos din Sennheiser-forhandler.

I overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver

- WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)

Henvisninger vedr. bortskafløse

Symbolet med den overstrøgne skraldepspand på produktet, batteriet/det genopladelige batteri (hvis relevant) og/eller emballagen ger opmærksom på, at disse produkter ikke må bortskaffes med det normale husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes separat efter afslutning af deres levetid. Overhold affaldssorterings for emballagen i dit land. Ukorrekt bortskaffelse af emballeringsmaterialer kan skade din sundhed og miljøet.

Den separerede indsamling af gammelt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, batterier/genopladelige batterier (hvis relevant) og emballager anvendes til at fremme genanvendelse og recycling og forhindre negative indvirkninger på din sundhed og miljøet. F.eks. på grund af potentielt farlige stoffer, der er indeholdt i disse produkter. Aflever elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr og batterier/genopladelige batterier til recycling ved afslutningen af deres levetid for at anvende indeholdte materialer og at undgå miljøforurening.

Hvis batterier/genopladelige batterier kan tages ud uden at ødelægge dem, har du pligt til at bortskaffe dem separat (se betjeningsvejledningen til produktet for sikker udtagning af batterier/genopladelige batterier). Behandl især lithiumholdige batterier/genopladelige batterier forsigtigt, da de indebærer særlige risici som f.eks. brandfare og/eller fare for indtagelse ved knæpsett. Reducer så vidt muligt, at der opstår affald på grund af batterier, ved at anvende batterier med længere levetid eller genopladelige batterier.

Yderligere informationer om genanvendelse af disse produkter kan fås på kommunekontoret, på de kommunale genbrugsstationer eller hos din Sennheiser-partner. Elektrisk eller elektronisk udstyr kan og også afleveres hos forhandlerne med pligt til at tage dem tilbage. Dermed yder du et vigtigt bidrag til miljøbeskyttelse og beskyttelse af den offentlige sundhed.

EU-øverenstemmelseerklæringen

- EMC-direktiv (2014/30/EU)
 - RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)
- EU-øverenstemmelseerklæringens fulde tekst kan findes på følgende internetadresse: www.sennheiser.com/download.

FI

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita

- Lue nämä turvallisuusohjeet ja tuotteen käyttöohje.
- Säilytä nämä turvallisuusohjeet ja tuotteen käyttöohje vastain käyton varalle. Jos luovutat tuotteen muiden henkilöiden käyttöön, luovuta myös sekä nämä turvallisuusohjeet että käyttöohje tuotteen mukana.
- Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä asennus-, lisävaruste- ja varaosia.
- Tuotteen kotoela ei saa avoimistisesti. Mikäli asiaks on avannut tuotteen kotelon otamattaisesti, takuu raukeaa.
- Jätä kaikki kunnostustyöt tehtäväksi jättämättä huoltohenkilöstön suorittavattaviksi. Tuote on korjattava aina kun se on vaurioitunut. Vaurioitumisella tarkoitetaan tässä myös nestiden tai esineiden kulkemista tuotteen sisään, tuotteen alustamis-ta sateelle tai kosteudelle, tuotteen toimimista vierheilisei täi tuotteen putoamisesta aiheutuvia vaurioita.
- Tuottaa saa käyttää vain teknisissä tiedoissa ilmoitetuissa käyttöolosuhteissa.
- Äläota tuotetta käyttööön, mikäli se on vaurioitunut kuljetuksen aikana.
- Pidä nesteet ja sähköisesti johtavat esineet, jotka eivät ole välttämättömiä käytön aikana, etäällä tuotteesta ja sen liitäntästä.
- Puhdistukseen ei saa käyttää liuottimia tai aggressiivisia puhdistusaineita.
- Älä kuuntele kuulokkeilla pitkään suurella äänenvoimammalla kulkueella. Sitten ehkäiset kuuloaurion.
- Älä käytä tuotetta ympäristössä, joka vaatii sinulta erityistä tarkkaavaisuutta (esim. liikenteessä).
- Pidä tuote, ohjeisvarusteita ja pakkausosaa lasten ja lemmikki-eläinten ulottumattomissa tapaturmien ja tukehtumisvaaran ehkäisemiseksi.
- Säilytä aina vähintään 10 cm etäisyyts tuotteen sisältämmä magnetin ja sydämentahdistimen, keuhon istutetun defibrillaattorin (ICD) tai muiden istutettuiden väillä, sillä tuote synnyttää jatkuvan suhteellisen voimakkaan sähkömagneettisen kentän.

Käyttötarkoitus

Nämä dynamiiset, suljetut kuulokkeet soveltuvat ammattimaiseen monitorikäyttöön, kuten esim. radio, televisio, elokuva, teatteri ja äänitysstudiot.

Kuulokkeita ei saa käyttää kannettavien äänenstoiloitteiden yhteydessä, sillä kuulokoiden suurin mahdollinen äänenvoimakkuus on liian suuri tällaiseen käyttöön.

Tuottaa saa käyttää ammattimaisen tarkoituksuen.

Yhteisenen vastaista käyttöön on kaikki tuotteen käyttö muihin kuin käyttööheon mukaisiin tarkoituksiin.

Sennheiser ei vastaa tuotteen eikä tuotteenesse liittyvien ohjeisvarusteiden/lisöiden väärinkäytön tai vierheilisen käytön seurauksista.

Ennen käyttöönottaota on otettava huomioon käyttömaassa voimassa olevat määräykset!

Valmistajan vakuutukset

Takuu
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG myöntää tälle tuotteelle 24 kuukauden takuun.

Tällä hetkellä voimassa olevat takeuvedot voi katsoa internetistä (www.sennheiser.com) tai ne voi pyytää lähimmäistä Sennheiser-edustajalta.

Tuote täyttää seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset

- WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU)

Ohjeet hävittämissään

Tuotteen, (mahdolliseen) pariston/akkuun ja/tai pakkaukseen sijoitetu yllivintun jäätelynyin merkki muistuttaa siitä, että kyseisiä yksiköi tuotteen ja ympäröivästä aiheutuville aiheutuneita joutuessa vanha tai uudet tuotteet on toimitettava käyttöikänsä lopussa hävittäväksi tällaisille tuotteille tarkoitettuun erillisin keräyspisteisiin. Hävittä pakkaus omassa maassasi soveltettavien laitelukäytäntöjen mukaisesti. Pakkauserämittaalin vierheilisen hävittäminen voi aiheuttaa vahingoittua terveyttä ja ympäristöä.

Sähkö- ja elektronikkaromun, (mahdollisiin) paristojen/akkujen ja pakkausten erilliskeräyksen tarkoituksena on estistä materiaalien uusiokäyttöä ja kiertäästä samoin kuin ehkäistä (esim. kyselien tuotteen sisältämien mahdollisten vaarallisten aineiden uusi) terveydelle ja ympäristölle aiheutuvia kielteisiä vaikutuksia. Toimita sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteet sekä paristot/akut käyttöikänsä lopussa kierättäväksi. Näin tuotteen sisältämät arvokkaat materiaalit on mahdollista hyödyntää ja ympäristön roskaantumien on toisaalta mahdollista välttää.

Jos paristot/akut on mahdollista poistaa ehjinä tuotteesta, nämä on toimitettava erillisinä hävittäväksi (ohjeet paristojen/akkujen turvallisesta poistamisesta tuotteen käyttöohjeissa). Käsittele erityisen varovasti litiumia sisältäviä paristoita/akkuja, sillä näihin liittyy erityisiä riskejä (esim. nappariparistoista aiheutuva palavaara ja nieläsemisen vaara). Vähennä paristojen käyttöä ollen vaarallisten vaikutusten. Toimita sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteet sekä paristot/akut käyttöikänsä lopussa kierättäväksi. Näin tuotteen sisältämät arvokkaat materiaalit on mahdollista hyödyntää ja ympäristön roskaantumien on toisaalta mahdollista välttää.

Jos paristot/akut on mahdollista poistaa ehjinä tuotteesta, nämä on toimitettava erillisinä hävittäväksi (ohjeet paristojen/akkujen turvallisesta poistamisesta tuotteen käyttöohjeissa). Käsittele erityisen varovasti litiumia sisältäviä paristoita/akkuja, sillä näihin liittyy erityisiä riskejä (esim. nappariparistoista aiheutuva palavaara ja nieläsemisen vaara). Vähennä paristojen käyttöä ollen vaarallisten vaikutusten. Toimita sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteet sekä paristot/akut käyttöikänsä lopussa kierättäväksi. Näin tuotteen sisältämät arvokkaat materiaalit on mahdollista hyödyntää ja ympäristön roskaantumien on toisaalta mahdollista välttää.

Lisätietoja näiden tuotteiden kierätyksestä saat kointuksista vieranomaisilta, kunnallisista keräyspisteistä tai Sennheiser-jällemyyjiltä. Sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteet voi palauttaa myös tällaisiin tuotteen takaisinottoon velvollisille myyjille. Näin huolittaisit osallisi elinympäristömmä ja ihmisten tervyyden suojelemisesta.

EU-vaatimustenumakaisuvakuutuksesta

- EMC-direktiivi (2014/30/EU)
- RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)

EU-vaatimustenumakaisuvakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: www.sennheiser.com/download.

GR

Σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

- Μελετήστε αυτές τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας και τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας του προϊόντος.
- Φυλάξτε αυτές τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας και τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας του προϊόντος. Παρασιδέτε το προϊόν σε άλλους χρήστες πλένετε μαζί με αυτές τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας καθώς και με τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας.
- Χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά εξαρτήματα και παρελκόμενα με έγκριση από τον κατασκευαστή.
- Μην ανοίγете αυθαίρετα το περίβλημα του προϊόντος, για προϊόντα που έχουν ανυχετή αυθαίρετα από τον πελάτη, πάλει να ευχέτη η εγγύηση.
- Σάδεσ ετρέτινικιν ζίνιν verdίγι montaj, aksesuar ve yedek parçaları kullanın.
- Ürünün güvdesinin keyfi olarak açmayın. Müşteri tarafından keyfi olarak açılmış ürünler için garanti iptali olur.
- Üm onarımın kalifiye servis personeli tarafından yapılımasını sađlayın. Ürün herhangi bir şekilde zarar görüdüğü zaman, ürün içersinde sıvı veya nesnelere girdiyse, ürün yađmür ya da rutubete maruz bırakıldıysa, hatasız olarak çağıştımyor veya yere düşürüldüğünde onarım yapılmasını şarttır.
- Ürünü sadece teknik verilere belirtilen kullanna koşulları dahilinde kullanın.
- Tagıma sırasında zarar görüdüğünde ürünü çağıştırmayın.
- Çalıřma için gerek görülmeyen sıvıları ve elektrifi ileten nesnelere ırúnden ve bađlantılarından uzak tutun.
- Temizleme amacıyla çözücü maddeler veya agresif temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.
- İđitme dıygunuzú korumak için, uzun süreyle yüksek ses sđit-detiyle dinlemeyin.
- Ürünü sadece yumuşak ve kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
- Ürün, ambalaj ve aksesuar parçalarını çocuklardan ve ev hayvanlarından uzak tutun, çúnkú zararı olabılır ve küçük parçaları yutabilirler.
- İşitme miktasız ve kalp pili ya da implante edilmiş defibrilator (ICD) veya başka implantlar arasında daıma en az 10 cm kadar bir mesafe bırakın; çúnkú ırúն sürekl olarak yoğun bir elektromanyetik alan oluşturmaktadır.
- Mş kullanıcıların/aksesuar parçalarının kullanımını garanti kapsamına almamalıdır.
- Ürün ticari olarak kullanılmıdır.
- Amacına aygırı kullanın derúme, bu ürünü ilgili kullanna kılavuzuna tarifi ekilenden farkli bir şekilde kullandıđınızda sorun olunur.
- Sennheiser, ırúնün veya ek cihazların/aksesuar parçalarının su-istimati edilmesi ya da nizami olarak kullanılmaması halinde hicbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.
- Kullanımından önce ilgili ilkeye öđü kullarılın dikkate alınması gerekir!
- Úretici Beyanları

Проблепóтöмөн хрúрøø

Автá та дувакы, клеястá акустыкá эндеикюкэтиа яа επαγγελмаτικá хрúрøø öтuк п.ч. ращöфувия, тэлеграфсá, кувнмагóфóфö, теáтраю и стóутоенo гхоçрафóшöу.

Äен епíтрéпeтai η хрúрøø тous се сувндисаоу ме φοртéс су-скеуéс анапаравыглысá лóгу ηи сувнóтéпíтáс тous я анапаравó гхоц үһрльгüs этáсщ.

Тóуóн éвai каталлгхо ηа επαγγελмытикá хрúрøø.

Ðс η прöблéпöмөн беурéптai яа диасрöфeтикá хрúрøø тóуóн тóуóн автопéн тóу перыгрáфeтac тóуóн антóстòгхо егчe-рúсá хрúрøø.

Н Sennheiser бeдe аналóбмáе камиа еудóнe се перítтeтöу лóубáмáньс η η прöблéпöмөнч хрúрøø тóуóн тóуóн кащöи каи тuн прöбeтöуөн суөкувын тóуоn парeлкóмöвyн.

Прив аóтêрñ енарéж хрúрøø прéптai яа тpóуóнтai а кулоуөчeс катá тóпo канонисоул!

Δηλώσεις κατασκευαστή

Éγγυηση

Н ётаpиá Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG παрéχeт яа аутá та прóбúтöнa оúтeтa яа екáтáтeтáи.

Тous трéчöуөнe ёгчuкoуöс öрuс çýгúнøс мпоpтeйтai яа тóус брéитe öтú диáктуóтö сeтí дeйствöуөн www.sennheiser.com ή стpиn аnтpуөөтoсeтiа тñ Sennheiser.

Σε συμφώνια προς τις παρακάτω απαιτήσεις

- Οδηγία WEEE (2012/19/EE)

Υποδειξειа για την απόρριψη
Το σύμβολο του διαγράμμενου κάδου απορριμμάτων στο προϊόν, την η/και/α/επιναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία (εφόσον υπάρχει) ή/και το συσκευασία υποδεικνύει ότι αυτά τα προϊόντα δεν πρέπει να απορριπτούν στα οικιακά απορρίματα, αλλά πρέπει να απορριπτούν εξειριστά στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής τους. Για τη συσκευασία το χρώμα της διατέξεως για τη διάλογη απορριμμάτων που ισχύουν στη χώρα σας. Η εκατάλληλη απόρριψη του υλικού συσκευασίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στην υγεία σας και το περιβάλλον.

Н εξειριστή αλληλόγη των αποβλήτων ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εόυαγy, των μπαταριών/επιναφορτιζόμενων μπαταριών (εφόσον υπάρχουν) και των συσκευασιών συμπάλλει στη προώθηση της επαναχρησιμοποίησης της ανακύκλωσης και στην απορριπή των αρνητικών αυτεπειών για την υγεία και το περιβάλλον εξαιτίας п.ч. της ύπαρξη πιθανών επικίνδυνων ουσιών οι οποίες υπάρχουν στα προϊόντα. Απορρίψτε τον ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εόυαμu, και τις μπαταρίες/επιναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής τους στα σημεία ανακύκλωσης, προκειμένου να αξιοποιηθούν τα ανακυκλώσιμα υλικά που περιέχονται σε αυτά και να αποτραπή η ρύπανση του περιβάλλοντος.

Αν οι μπαταρίες/επιναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες μπορούν να αφαιρεθούν χωρίς φόβος, υποχρεούστε να τις απορρίψετε εξειριστά (για την ασφαλή αφαίρεση των μπαταριών/επιναφορτιζόμενων μπαταριών, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες λειτουργίας του προϊόντος). Χειρξέστε με ιδιαίτερη προσοχή τις μπαταρίες/επιναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες που περιέχουν λίθιο, επειδή εκχύνουν ιδιαίτερα κίνδυνοуs, όπως κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή/και καπνοόσσης στην περίπτωση των μπαταριών σε σχήμα νομίσματος. Μειώστε την απόρριψη των μπαταριών στο μέγιστο δυνατό χροv, αποποτιζόμενз μπαταρίες με μεγαλύτερη διάρκεια ζωής ή επιναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.

Γа περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση αυτών των προϊόντων, απευθύνεστε στο δήμο σας, το δημόσιο σημείο συλλογής ή στην αντιπροσωπεία της Sennheiser. Μπoρεί επίσης να επитρέξετε τον ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εόυαμu στους δισωνίες οι οποίοι υποχρεούνται να τον παραλαμβάνουν. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο συμβάλλετε σημαντικά στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος και της δημόσιας υγείας.

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης EE

- Οδηγία НM2 (2014/30/EE)
- Οδηγία RoHS (2011/65/EE)

То пλúсs κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης EE δι-ατίθεται στην ακόλουθη ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Η παρουσίαση της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης EE δι-ατίθεται στην ακόλουθη ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: www.sennheiser.com/download.

TR

Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri

- Ürünün güvenliк bilgilerini ve kullanna kılavuzunu okuyun.
- Ürünü başka kullanicılara teslim ederken daima bu güvenliк bilgilerini ve kullanna kılavuzunu da beraberinde verin.
- Sadede üreticinin izin verdigi montaj, aksesuar ve yedek parçaları kullanın.
- Ürünü güvdesinin keyfi olarak açmayın. Müşteri tarafından keyfi olarak açılmış ürünler için garanti iptali olur.
- Üm onarımın kalifiye servis personeli tarafından yapılmasını sađlayın. Ürün herhangi bir şekilde zarar görüdüğü zaman, ürün içersinde sıvı veya nesnelere girdiyse, ürün yađmür ya da rutubete maruz bırakıldıysa, hatasız olarak çağıştımyor veya yere düşürüldüğünde onarım yapılmasını şarttır.
- Ürünü sadece teknik verilere belirtilen kullanna koşulları dahilinde kullanın.
- Tagıma sırasında zarar görüdüğünde ürünü çağıştırmayın.
- Çalıřma için gerek görülmeyen sıvıları ve elektrifi ileten nesnelere ırúnden ve bađlantılarından uzak tutun.
- Temizleme amacıyla çözücü maddeler veya agresif temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.
- İşitme dıygunuzú korumak için, uzun süreyle yüksek ses sđit-detiyle dinlemeyin.
- Ürünü sadece yumuşak ve kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
- Ürün, ambalaj ve aksesuar parçalarını çocuklardan ve ev hayvanlarından uzak tutun, çúnkú zararı olabılır ve küçük parçaları yutabilirler.
- İşitme miktasız ve kalp pili ya da implante edilmiş defibrilator (ICD) veya başka implantlar arasında daıma en az 10 cm kadar bir mesafe bırakın; çúnkú ırúն sürekl olarak yoğun bir elektromanyetik alan oluşturmaktadır.

Amacına Uygun Kullanım

Вu dinamik kapalı kulaklık, stüdyo kayıt uygulamaları, yayın, TV, film ve tiyatroy gibi profesyonel dinleme kulanicın için tasarlanmıştır.

Yüksek ses basınıci seviyelerine ulaşılabileceđi için, bu kulakliklar teşmülbil olumatta ayrıtılan kullanılmamalıdır.

Ürün ticari olarak kullanılmıdır.

Amacına aygırı kullanın derúme, bu ürünü ilgili kullanna kılavuzuna tarifi ekilenden farkli bir şekilde kullandıđınızda sorun olunur.

Sennheiser, ırúնün veya ek cihazların/aksesuar parçalarının su-istimati edilmesi ya da nizami olarak kullanılmaması halinde hicbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.

Kullanımından önce ilgili ilkeye öđü kullarılın dikkate alınması gerekir!

Úretici Beyanları

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG pa ırúн için 24 aylık bir garanti üstlenmektedir.

Güncel olarak geçerli olan garanti koşullarını, internetten inceleyebilirsiniz. Ürün ticari olarak kullanılmıdır.

Aşāđıdaki şartnamelere uygun olarak

- WEEE Yönergesi (2012/19/AB)

Atıđa ayırma için bilgilер
Ürün, pil/akü (eđer ilgili ise) ve/veya ambalajda üzerine çapraz çizgi çekilen çöп kutusu simgesi, bu ürünlerin kullannm ömürle-ninin sonunda normal eđi atılması gerektiđi, ayrı bir toplama kulluvarında imha edilmesi gerektiđini bildirir. Ambalaj için ilke-nizekati atın ayrıca kullannma dikkat edin. Ambalaj malzemesi ule ö